liabilities 52,133,233  58,593,762  4,985,356

1,133,515  37,834  116,883,700

Open balance sheet position 18,278,680  541,510  1,757  313,977  180,632  19,316,556

Financial instruments at fair

value through profit or loss

Gross settled currency swaps 1,676  -  -  -  -  1,676

Open position  18,280,356  541,510  1,757  313,977  180,632  19,318,232

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the AMD against the
USD, EUR and RUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes external loans where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other

than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase
in profit and equity where the AMD strengthens 10% against USD, EUR or RUR.

 2017  2016

Change in
currency
rate

Effect on profit before tax  Change in
currency
rate

Effect on profit before tax

Strengthening Weakening   Strengthening Weakening

USD   10%  72,900 (72,900)  10% 54,151 (54,151)

EUR   10%  309 (309)  10% 176 (176)

RUB   10%  25,090 (25,090)  10% 31,398 (31,398)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis. The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key
assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the

assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or

smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are actively

managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time that any actual market